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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report details the quarterly groundwater sampling for the subject
site, as required by thec Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). Aqua
- Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) has prepared this report on behalf of Mr.
Eugene Teasley of Gardiner Manufacturing. :

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

The site was previously occupied by Gardiner Manufacturing as a
machining and press operation. Beginning in 1985, Custom Alloy Scrap
Sales occupied the property as a metal scrap recycling operation.
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales is currently the tepant on the property.

In August 1990, MacKinnon Environmental Consulting of Walnut Creek,
California conducted a limited soil assessment at the site. Up to 4,000
parts per million (ppm) oil and grease (O&G) and 2,600 ppm total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) were detected in the soil
samples collected during the assessment.

In March 1996, ASE drilled ten soil borings at the site. Up to 4,300 ppm
TPH-D, 4,500 ppm 0&G, 0.01 ppm toluene, 0.0092 ppm ethylbenzene,
0.011 ppm total xylenes, 0.055 ppm cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-
DCE), 0.018 ppm trans-1,2-dichlorocthene (trans-1,2-DCE) and 0.052
ppm trichloroethene (TCE) were detected in the soil samples collected
during this assessment. None of these volatile organic compound (VOC)
concentrations, nor any of the mectal concentrations detected, exceeded
US EPA Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) for Industrial
Soil. Up to 7,100 parts per billion (ppb) O&G, 43 ppb vinyl chloride, 2.1
ppb 1,1-dichloroethene, 22 ppb 1,1-dichloroethane, 78 ppb cis-1,2-DCE,
15 ppb trans-1,2-DCE, 100 ppb TCE, 1 ppb tetrachloroethene (PCE), 21
ppb chlorobenzene, and 39 ppb 1,2-dichlorobenzene were detected in
groundwater samples coliected from the site. Several of these VOC
concentrations exceeded California Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for drinking water.

In September 1996, ASE drilled four soil borings at the site and
installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 in the
borings. Up to 350 ppm TPH-D were detected in the soil samples
collected from borings MW-2 and MW-4, although the chromatogram
pattern on these samples did not resemble the diesel standard. Motor
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oil range hydrocarbons were detected in the soil samples collected from
boring MW-4. 0.048 ppm flourene was detected in the soil sample
collected from 6.0-feetbgs in boring MW-4.  Relatively high VOC
concentrations were detected in groundwater samples collected from all
four site monitoring wells. Up to 2,200 ppb TCE was detected in
groundwater samples collected at the site. In addition, PCE, benzene,
vinyl chloride, cis-1,2-DCE, trans-1,2-DCE and chlorobenzene were
~ detected in groundwater samples collected at the site at concentrations
exceeding DTSC MCLs, especially in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2,

3.0 GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND DIRECTION

ASE surveyed the top of casing elevation of each well relative to a site
datum on October 3, 1996. An assumed site datum elevation of 15-feet
above mean sea level (msl) was interpolated from the USGS Oakland
West, California 7.5 Minute Quadrangle (1980). The top of casing
elevation of monitoring well MW-1 was set at 15-feet, and the top of
casing elevations of monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 were
surveyed relative to monitoring well MW-1.  The depth to groundwater
was measured in each well prior to sampling on January 7, 1997 with
an electric water level sounder. Depth to groundwater measurements
are presented in Table One, and groundwater elevation contours are
plotted on Figure 2. Groundwater appears to flow to the west beneath
the site at a gradient of 0.017-feet/foot.

4.0 GROUND WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CHEMICAL
ANALYSIS

On January 7, 1997, ASE environmental specialist Scott Ferriman
arrived on-site. After measuring and recording the depths to
groundwater in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, ASE
purged four well casing volumes of groundwater from each well using
pre-cleaned, dedicated polyethylene bailers. No free-floating
hydrocarbons or sheen was encountered in any of the wells. The pH,
temperature and conductivity of the purge water were monitored
during evacuation, and samples were not collected until these
parameters stabilized. ~Groundwater samples were collected from the
wells using dedicated polyethylene bailers. Groundwater samples were
decanted from the bailers into 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA)
vials and 1-liter amber glass bottles, All samples were preserved with
hydrochloric acid, labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves and placed
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on ice for transport to Chromalab of Pleasanton, California (ELAP# 1094)
under chain-of-custody. The analytical report and chain-of-custody are
included in Appendix A. Well Sampling Field Logs are attached in
Appendix B. Well purge water was placed in a 55-gallon steel DOT 17H
drum and stored on-site pending analytical results.

The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method 5030/8015M, TPH-D
by EPA Method 3510/8015M, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes (BTEX) and MTBE by EPA Method 8020, VOCs by EPA Method
8010 and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs) by EPA Method
8310. The results are tabulated below in Tables Two and Three. No
PNAs were detected in any of the groundwater samples analyzed;
therefore, PNAs were not included in the tables.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Relatively high VOC concentrations, above California Department of
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) maximum contaminant levels (MCLs)
for drinking water, were detected in groundwater samples collected
from all four monitoring wells. 1,700 ppb PCE was detected in
groundwater samples collected from upgradient monitoring well MW-3,
and may indicate an off-site source. TCE concentrations ranged from 18
ppb to 1,500 ppb.  Benzene, vinyl chloride, 1,1-DCE, trans-1,2-DCE, cis-
1,2-DCE, 1,1-DCA, chlorobenzene, 1,3-DCB, 1,4-DCB and 1,2-DCB were
detected in groundwater samples collected at the site at concentrations
exceeding DTSC MCLs.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

ASE recommends that groundwater samples continue to be collected at
the site on a quarterly basis. After two additional sampling periods,
ASE recommends that a risk assessment be performed to determine
whether the site is suitable for closure.

7.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the
groundwater sampling for the specific parameters analyzed by the
Jaboratory. It does not fully characterize the site for parameters not
analyzed by the laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this
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report was prepared under the direction of independent CSDHS certified
laboratory. The independent laboratory ijs solely responsible for the
* contents and conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to continue
providing environmental services for this project. Should you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Scott Ferriman
Environmental Specialist
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BASE: USGS Qakland Wes! 7.5 minute quadrangle topegraphic map,
dated 1980, scale 1:24,000.
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TABLE ONE
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data

Date Top of Casing - Depth to Groundwater
Well of ‘ Elevation Water Elevation
L.D. Measurement (relative to project datum) (feet) (project data)
MW-1 10-03-96 15.00 9.52 5.48
01-07-97 6.74 8.26
MW-2 10-03-96 ‘ 15.44 9.75 5.69
01-07-97 ' _ 6.90 8.54
MW-3 10-03-96 14.92 7.75 7.17
01-07-97 4.27 10.65
MW-4 10-03-96 14.98 8.73 6.25
01-07-97 5.28 9.70



TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of WATER Samples
TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX and MTBE
(All Results are in parts per billion)

Sample Ethyl Total

1.D. TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MIBE
MW-1 :

10/03/96 83 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5
01/07/97 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <5
MWwW-2

10/03/96 210 2,000* 1.1 <05 <035 <05 130
01/07/97 320 3,200%* 2.0 0.36 <Q.5 <05 <50
MW-3

10/03/96 200 53 <05 1.4 <Q5 <05 <)
01/07/97 <50 <50 <05 0.68 <05 <05 <5
MW-4

10/03/96 120 1,400* <05 3.8 <05 <035 <5
01/07/97 <50 2,100* <05 0.91 <05 <05 <5
Notes:

* = Chromatogram pattern does not resemble diesel fuel; hydrocarbons in motor

oil range detected.



TABLE THREE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of WATER Samples
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC's)
EPA Method 8240 or 8010
(All Results are in parts per billion)

Sample 1,1- traﬁs- cis- 1,1-
L.D. VC DXCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE DCA
MW-1 .
10/03796 <20 <20 <20 61 <20
01/07/97 2.0 0.70 2.7 73 <05
MW-2

10/03/96 160 <20 47 200 <20
01/07/97 95 4.5 42 290 4.7

MW-3
10/03/96 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
01/07/97 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20

MW-4
10/03/96 <20 <20 <20 28 <20
01/07/97 1.7 <05 <03 58 <05

Notes:

VC = vinyl chloride

1,I-DCE = 1,1-dichloroethene

trans 1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-dichloroethene
cis 1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroethene
1,1-DCA = 1,1-dichloroethane
1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-trichlororethane
TCE trichloroethene

PCE tetrachloroethene

CB = chlorcbenzene

1,3-DCB 1,3-dichlorobenzene
1,4-DCB 1,4-dichlorobenzene
1,2-DCB 1,2-dichlorobenzene

N

fn

1,1,1-

1,3-

TCA TCE PE (B DB

<20
<Q.5

<20
<20

<20
<05

2,200 <20 <20 <20

1,500

220
270

120

18 <05 <05

<20 32 <20
18 74 090

520 <20 <20

300 1,700 <20 <20

270
18

<20 <20 <20
<05 <05 <05

1,4-

<20
<(1.5

<20
4.8

<20
<20

<20
<Q5

1,2-

<20
<05

<20
35

<20
<20

<20
<0.5



APPENDIX A

California EPA Certified Laboratory
Report of Groundwater Samples
and
Chain of Custody Record



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

January 21, 1997 Submission #: 9701073

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
2411 OLD CROW CANYON RD {4
SAN RAMON, CA 94583

Attn: Scott Ferriman
RE: Analysis for project CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES, number 2971.
REPORTING INFORMATION

Samples were received cold and in good condition on January 8,
19987. They were refrigerated upon receipt and analyzed as
described in the attached report. Chromalab followed EPA or
equivalent methods for all testing reported.

No discrepancies were observed or difficulties encountered with the
testing.

Hydrocarbon in the Motor cil range was found in sample MW-2.
Hydrocarbon in the Motor oil range was found in sample MW-4.

-~

Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemisgt ' Semivolatiles Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
510-837-4883 01715 (51 0) 484_1 91 g - Facsim”e (51 0) 484_1 096 CHIF 10:44:10 QCCOVER_0318
Federal 1D #68-0140157



R ——————

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}
January 21, 1997 . Submission #: 9701073
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Attemn: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLQOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: January 8, 1997 : S

re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: WATER Extracted: January 14, 1997
Sampled: January 7, 1997 Run#: 4858 Analyzed: January 15, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {(ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (%)
113269 MW-1 N.D. 50 N.D. 77.0 1
113270 MW-2 3200 50 N.D. 77.0 -~

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel range and dees not match our

Diesel standard,
113271 MW-3 N.D. 50 N.D. 77.0 1
113272 MW-4 2100 50 N.D. 77.0 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel range and does not match our

Diesel standard.

/o 2z

Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

510-837-4853 wv  ouits .
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5005 0:0C0405 MVERONA L0:7

(510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Fodoral 1IN 282 N1ANET



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
January 21, 1997
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES

Received: January 8, 1997

Project#:

Submission #: 9701073

2971

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1980

Client Sample ID: MW-1
Spl#: 113269 -

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: Januaxry 7, 1997 Run#: 4854 Analyzed: January 14, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 100 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 102 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 101 i
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 95.9 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D. 97.6 1.
MTBE N.D 5.0 N.D. 82.0 1

~ =

Kayvan-Kimyai
Chemist

A%aéyﬁzg/4;2%2114ﬁ34,ﬁ./

arianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-837-4853 wv  01n%

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510} 484-1096

Fadaral ID #RR-014N1R7

¥125 0-:0C0405 MVERONA 10:27



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

 January 21, 1997
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES

Received: January 8, 1997

Submission #: 9701073

Project#: 2971

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA B01AM SW846 B8(020A Nov 18390

Client Sample ID: MW-2
Spl#: 113270

Matrix: WATER

“Sampled: January 7, 1997 Run#: 4849 Analyzed: January 13, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 320 50 N.D. 107 1
BENZENE 2.0 0.50 N.D 99.2 1
TOLUENE 0.86 0.50 N.D 96.6 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 92.7 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D 93.2 1.
MTBE N.D. 50 N.D. 92.2 10
~ - - -
ayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander
Chemist

Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-837-4853 mv 01015

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal ID #RR-N140157

V126 0:0C0405 MVERONA 10:7:



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})
January 21, 1397
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES

Received: January 8, 1997

Submission #: 9701073

Project#: 2971

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Spl#: 113271

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: January -7, 1997 Run#: 4849 Analyzed: January 14, 1997
REPORTING  BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 107 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 99.2 1
TOLUENE 0.68 0.50 N.D 96 .6 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 82.% 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D 93.2 1.
MTBE N.D. 5.0 N.D 9z2.2 1
— //x s . /’]
_ M%fﬁjﬂﬁgﬂyﬁfiizféé@gﬁxa——
Kay¥an myai Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-837-4853 wv 0ins

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal 1D #68-0140157

V175 (1QC0405 MVERTNA 10:77
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
January 21, 1997
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES

Received: January 8, 1997

Submissiocn #: 9701073

Project#: 2971

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 18990

Client Sample ID: MW-4
Spl#: 113272

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: January 7, 1897 Run#: 4849 Analyzed: January 14, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPTIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 107 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 99.2 1
TOLUENE 0.21 0.50 N.D 96.6 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 92.7 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D 893.2 1
MTREE N.D. 5.0 N.D 92.2 1
- e
: R A o

Kayvan Kimyai
Chemist

Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-837-4853 mv  ou1s

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Fadoral 1IN #80 N4ANIET

v125 0:0CD405 MVERONA 10:7.




CHROMALAB, INC.

R Environmental S.ervices {SDB)
January 21, 1997 Submission #: 9701073
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: January 8, 1997 '

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SwW846 Method 8010A July, 1992

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 113269 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: January 7, 1597 Run#: 4851 Analyzed: January 10, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug /L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%) :
VINYL CHLORIDE 2.0 .50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE . N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 0.70 0.50 N.D. 130 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1.
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORQETHENE 2.7 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 73 0.50 N.D. -- i
Note: VALUE IS TAKEN FROM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.8 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 1500 0.50 N.D. 80.0 1
Note: VALUE IS TAKEN FROM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240
1, 2-DICHLOROFROFPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLCOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROFROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TETRACHLOROCETHENE 18 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 91.0 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETi;Zj%zi/// N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
QOleg Nemtsov g;;ﬁzgggzlnelli
Chemist Operations Manager
510-837-4853 wyowns 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V030 0:0C0405 WVERONA 10:2:

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal I #AR-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
January 21, 1997 Submicssion #: 9701073
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ATLLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: January 8, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July, 1992

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 113270 Matrix: WATER .
" Sampled: January 7, 1997 Run#: 4873 Analyzed: January 14, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE TFACTOR
ANALYTE . , {(ua/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE 95 0.50 N.D. - 1
Note: VALUE IS TAKEN FROM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 4.5 0.50 N.D. 95.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE 42 0.50 N.D. -- 1
Note: VALUE IS TAKEN FROM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 290 0.50 N.D. -- 1
Note: VALUE IS TAKEN FROM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 4.7 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1, 1-TRICHLCROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 270 0.50 N.D. 84 .0 1
Note: VALUE IS TAKEN FROM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BEROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
2 -CHLORQETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1
TEANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2~-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TETRACHLORQETHENE 18 0.50 N.D. - - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROBENZENE 74 0.50 N.D. 93.0 1
Note: VALUE IS TAKEN FROM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.90 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 4.8 0.50 N.D. -- 1
i, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE 35 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
Note: VALUE IS TAKEN FROM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. - 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORCMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
510-837-4853 w ous 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 Y030 0-CT4N5 MYERONA 10:7

{510} 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Fedaral 1IN #RR-N14ANTRT



CHROMALAB, INC.

Envircnmental Services (SDB)

January 21, 1997 Submission #: 9701073
page 2
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: January 8, 1997 :

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis, continued.
Method: S5W846 Method 8010A July, 1992

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 113270 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: January 7, 1997 Run#: 4873 Analyzed: January 14, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTEM {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
/j’_,,—’f—-—-'_‘-/v—".'-_-—_'—'—':”
Oleg Nemtsov Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager

510-837-4853
we 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VA30 1 000405 MUERINA 10,7

(510) 484-1319 » Facsimiie (510) 484-1096
Federal 1M #AR-N14N157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
January 21, 1997 Submission #: 9701073
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project: 2971
Received: January .8, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: 8WB46 Method 8010A July, 1852

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Spl#: 113271 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: January 7, 1997 Run#: 48689 Analyzed: January 15, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE ‘ (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 40
CHLCROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -~ 40
TRICHLOROFLUCRCOMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 40
1,1-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. 103 40
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 200 N.D. - - 40.
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLCROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 40
CIS-1,2-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -= ' 40
1,1-DICHLORCETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 40
CHLOROFORM N.D. 80 N.D. -= 40
1,1,1-TRICELORCETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 40
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 40
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. .20 N.D. -- 40
TRICHLOROETHENE 300 20 N.D. 101 40
1,2-DICHLOROPROFPANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 40
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 40
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 20 N.D. - - 40
TRANS-1, 2 -DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. - 40
CIS-1,3-DICHLORCPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 40
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D, -- 40
TETRACHLOROETHENE 1760 20 N.D. -- 40
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 40
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. 103 40
BROMOFORM N.D. 20 N.D. -- 40
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 40
1,3-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 40
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 40
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. - 40
TRICHLOROTRIFLUQOROETHANE N.D, 20 N.D. - 40
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. -- 40
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. -- 40
Noﬁ;%k%jzzfii/ffs ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD 8240
Oleg Nemtsov Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
210-837-4853 Wi outs 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 030 :0004z6 MUERONA 102

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID} #6R-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

January 21

Environmental Services (SOB)

, 18397

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten:

Project:
Received:

re:
Method:

Scott Ferriman

CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES
January 8, 1997

Submissicn #:

Project#: 2971

9701073

One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

SW846 Method 8010A July, 1932

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Spl#: 113272 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: January 7, 1997 Run#: 4873 Analyzed: January 14, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE 1.7 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D,. - 1
TRICHLOROFLUORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 95.0 1
METHYLENE CHLCRIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 1
CIs~1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 58 0.50 N.D. - 1
‘Note: VALUE IS TAKEN FROM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLORCFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- i
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - i
TRICHLOROETHENE 18 0.50 N.D. 84.0 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLORCPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 93.0 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3~-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - = 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1l

e

QOleg Nemts
Chemist

ov -

ﬁgzﬂéffi:;<f:fﬂ,
Chip Poalinelli

Operations Manager

510-837-4853 v o

Lith

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Cailifornia 94566-4756

{510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

V0310 0:0C0d405 CHIP 10:4°
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

January 21, 1997 Submission #: 9701073
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman
Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Prdject#: 2971
Received: January 8, 1997
re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8310 Sept 1986 ’
Client Sample ID: MW-1 _
Spl#: 113269 _ Matrix: WATER Extracted: January 14, 1997
Sampled: January 7, 1997 Run#: 4870 Analyzed: January 15, 1987
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L {ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 63.8 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D 3.5 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPTHYLENE N.D 1.7 N.D. -- 1
FLUORENE N.D 0.30 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D 0.15 N.D. 92.0 1
ANTHRACENE N.D 0.070 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D 0.15 N.D. -- 1
PYRENE N.D 0.32 N.D. 66.4 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D 0.15 N.D. -~ 1
CHRYSENE N.D 0.35 N.D. 65.2 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D 0.050 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K) FLUCRANTHENE R.D 0.050 N.D. -~ 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D 0.15 N.D. 68.4 1
IDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE N.D 0.16 N.D. - 1
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D 4.6 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (GHI) PERYLENE N.D 0.67 N.D. -- 1

5,/"__'—1
Dennis Mayugba
Chemist

%ﬂ%\

Semivolatiles Supervisor

510-837-4853 v oins

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1086
Federal |D #68-0140157

5108 0:000405 MVERONA 1077
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Envnronmental Serwces {SDB)

January 21, 1997

Submission #: 9701073

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten:; Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: January &, 1997

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) analy51s
Method: Sw846 Method 8310 Sept 15986

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Matrix: WATER Extracted: January 14, 1997

Spl#: 113270
Sampled: January 7, 1997 Run#: 4870 Analyzed: January 15, 1997
' REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L} (ug/L) . (ug/L) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 63.8 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D 3.5 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPTHYLENE N.D 1.7 N.D. -- 1
FLUORENE N.D 0.30 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D 0.15 N.D. 92.0 3
ANTHRACENE N.D 0.070 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D 0.15 N.D. -- i
PYRENE N.D 0.32 N.D. £6.4 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D 0.15 N.D. - - ki
CHRYSENE N.D 0.35 N.D. 65.2 i
BENZO {B) FLUORANTHENE N.D 0.050 N.D. -~ 1
BENZC (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D 0.050 N.D. == 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D 0.15 N.D. 68.4 1
IDENO(1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D 0.16 N.D. - 1
DIRENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D 4.6 N.D. -~ 1
BENZO (GHI ) PERYLENE N.D 0.67 N.D. - 1
Dennis Mayugba Alex Tam
Chemist ‘Semivolatiles Supervisor

510-837-4853 wv  ous

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 + Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federa! ID #68-0140157

5103 D-0C0405 MYERONA 10°7.
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

January 21, 1997 : Submission #: 9701073
LQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atfen: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: January 8, 1997

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs)} analysis.
Method: SwW846 Method 8310 Sept 1986 '

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Splff: 113271 Matrix: WATER Extracted: January 14, 1997
‘Sampied: January 7, 1997 Runft: 48790 Analyzed: January 15, 1997
' REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
: RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE S (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 63.8 i
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 3.5 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPTHYLENE N.D. 1.7 N.D. - - 1
FLUORENE N.D. 0.30 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. 92.0 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.070 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. -- 1
PYRENKE N.D. 0.32 N.D. 66.4 1
BENZO {A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.1% N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.35 N.D. 65.2 1
BENZO (B} FLUCRANTHENE N.D, 0.056 N.D. -- 1
BENZO {K) FLUCRANTHENE N.D. §.050 N.D. - 1
BENZC (A) PYRENE N.D. .15 N.D. 68.4 1
IDENO{1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 0.16 N.D. -- 1
DIEBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 4.6 N.D. -- i
BENZQ (GHI) PERYLENE N.D. 0.67 N.D. - 1
Dennis Mayugba Alex TaH~-
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
S10-837-4853 wr- ane 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5108 0.0C0405 MVERTNA 107

(510) 484-1918 » Facsimile (510} 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

January 21, 1997 Submission #: 9701073
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2571
Received: January 8, 1937

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8310 Sept 1986

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Spl#: 113272 Matrix: WATER Extracted: January 14, 1997
Sampled: January 7, 1997 Run#: 4870 Analyzed: January 15, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 63.8 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 3.5 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPTHYLENE N.D. 1.7 N.D. -- 1
FLUORENE N.D. 0.30 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. 82.0 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.070 N.D. -- iy
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. -- 1
PYRENE N.D. 0.32 N.D. 66 .4 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D.~ 0.15 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.35 N.D. 65.2 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -= 1
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
BENZOC (A} PYRENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. 68 .4 1
IDENC(1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 0.16 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 4.6 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (GHI) PERYLENE N.D. 0.67 N.D. -- 1
Dennis Mayugba Alex Tam .
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-837-4853 wv  mins . )

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5108 0:0C0405 MVERONA 107

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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Agqua Science Engineers,
2411 Old Crow Canyon Roa
San Ramon, CA 94583

Inc.
d, #4,

Chain of Custody

(510) 820-9391 - FAX (510) 837-4833 DATE ) - 7. ?‘? PAGE _/ OF)
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) (PHONE NOJ|  PROJECTNAME _(Cudhoem  Alloy cap  Salog No.___ 97
/661,\% P ‘JC,W_______ Se) -F28-529/ ADDRESS _ 2. 71| [ PNTTa L f‘ul:)gno(, CA
ANALYSIS REQUEST & g g g
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: ékg g é 8 Q b =
. L e R HE HNE
S - G 3 @ @ =] ‘:@ x® a E S =18 = i ~ E —
4 ER ERE TN R AE FE R I B e -
2218888 48|28 |pT |28 Ba|Es (82| F(°a|8za
NO. OF En: ?:' zﬂi %: (E:l: Eg ?;3‘: jg : E: E_l: ':E%Gﬂ g:_
SAMPLE ID. |DATE| TIME |MATRIX {savpres| £ 8 |E& (B8 | B8 E6 BB |28 SE’.E% N éa 558 w
oy | 1790 {12 5] e | € X | X X X
VM- 2 | |hes 1 6 x | X X X
Amer-3 || {wes| 5 < X X v
S W -
I/"/"’?w Y W V213 MG N X X % 1
‘f,:?UIfH"I Ha BTERLETR R
CLTERMT s NSE
DLFE & (G R PR g
[ A R T |
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: RELB\IQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: |COMMENTS:
bl > SLomm i | T e g /,(// ) W
(signature) {time)] (signature) (timé) (/gnaturc) (Umc)ﬁ ]ré - (time)
= \
Seott i tecriroan 555 T Ty, e A L e LA HYHLM»Q 377?
(printed name) (date) } {printed name) (date) (printed name) (date) pn cd name) f (date)
Cdse = c - s 7.
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APPENDIX B

Well Sampling Field Logs



aqua science
& -5- 15 engineers inc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

S—
-—
-
-

Project Name and Address: Custam  Allony Sc_n:.ﬂ Sl akla-d

Job #: 2974 Date of"samplmg C 1-7-%%
Well Name: . My - | Sampled by: £

Total depth of well (feet) 'Z"].'}‘;’a Well diameter (mches) 2
Depth to water before sampling (feet): o _V’f

Thickness of floating product if any: NeAA

Depth of well casing in water (feet): ]'7-‘?%

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 3.0

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: L}

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before samplmg {gallons): 42—
Equipment used to purge the well: Dedicaled Aoy Rader

Time Evacuation Began:_  \\'Y44 Time Evacuétion Finished:_ JZ!i0Q__
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: [T

Did the well go dry?™: no After how many gallons:__ —
Time samples were collected: J 2 -

Depth to water at time of sampling: €.\

Percent recovery at time of sampling: 99 7

Samples collected with: D(oQuq._Lci Oy e b

Sample color: Clier Odbr: AJet

Description of sediment in sample: Aot

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp Conductlivity
' AAYASS iﬁ‘_& I
< £2. Sa” 99\
S £2.0 127 G2y
1 €21 7.Es 737

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of comtainers Volume & type container Pres JIced? Analysis

YR 2 Y0l Uods M Yry_ _Tlsforex/ smyoe
1 Z Yom| Uoks  HY "o
1 1 Anbar Hg -0
YV ' | 2 A A4 B0




aqua science
i - S engineers inc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Caashorn A—llm/ Screpe, Seles  0aklerd

Job #: 2971 Date of sampllng C 1-3-92
Well Name: __ A -2 Sampled by: S

Total depth of well (feet): 19.23 Well diameter (inches): _ 2 *
Depth to water before sampling (feet): &S0
~ Thickness of floating product if any: ok

Depth of well casing in water (feet): 12,5 7

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2\

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: »

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): LM
Equipment used to purge the well: Oedsealed Py, Rader

Time Evacuation Began: \\"05 _ Time Evacuhtion Finished: _AnZo o
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: A

Did the well go dry”: no After how many gallons:___—
Time samples were collected: Y

Depth to water al time of sampling: .Y

Percent recovery at time of sampling: 91%

Samples collected with: D-mQuqJ«J Oly e Lo

Sample color: O T 0dbr: Nent

Description of sediment in sample: D) LA

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivity
o> i35 QL2
Z t;-i._l:\._ N.es __dees
3 Q_,_\_S_ ]_ij, hﬁLvi\____
1 Gl 1.4 eV
SAMPLES COLLECTED
ample #_of containers Volume & iype container Pres Iced? Analysis
Mg =2 Z Y0 ml vohs  HY Y,f)_ TPHf/csm/ rMrBe
2 Y0 o iieAs _ HY “fom
! [ Ak HWC | - THR-D
YV ' | 2 Ak _ Vv B30




= aqua science
i -5 engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Cuslom  Mloy ng‘p_ Se Ls oakle 4

Job #: 2914 Date of sampling: C 1=3-9%
Well Name: __ Mw - 3 _Sampled by: S -
Total depth of well (feet): 24+ /¥ Well diameter (inches): __2*
Depth to water before sampling (feet): Z—!, 2] ‘
Thickness of floating product if any: Nene ‘

Depth of well casing in water (feet): 265

Number of gallons per well casing volume {gallons): 5.5

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: “

Reqg'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampliné (gallons): |4
Equipment used to purge the well:__ Dedieeled - Rader

Time Evacuation Bcgan:__ié";—ic‘; Time Evacuation Finished: (3" 20
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: "‘"f

Did the well go dry?: no After how many gallons:___—
Time samples were collected: i3.25

Depth to water at time of sampling: 4 36

Percent recovery at time of sampling: 9%

Samples collected with: Dedicaled O, gl

Sample color: Clacs 0débr: Noas

Description of sediment in sample: Nene

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivity
' LOT 437 gsS”
_ z i g B4 9¢=
2 ¢l 7 202 LGS
1 i AR ez

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample #_of containers Volume & iype container Pres [ced? Analysis
M3 2 40 ml Vohs M Yp) _THslorex/ tree
Z Yo_m|_voks  Bg | forn
I [ Anb—  HC | - T4-0
% ' L 2 Ak — YV R0




= aqua science
& x5 engineers inc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Custom Aoy ng,‘.a' Seleg oakleod

Job #: 2971 Date of sampling: (1=7-9%
Well Name: Mt =4 Sampled by: SE-

Total depth of well (feet): 2124 Well diameter (inches): _ 2
Depth to water before sampling (feet): S5.2%

Thickness of floating product if any: Neal

Depth of well casing in water (feet): i5.9%

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2]

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: ﬂ{

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons) _L[___
Equipment used to purge the well: Dedecaled By R der

Time Evacuation Began:_ [2'20_ Time Evacuétion Finished:_12°.33
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: [

Did the well go dry?: no After how many gallons:___—
Time samples were collected: (240

Depth to water at time of sampling: S. 3

Percent recovery at time of sampling: 99 e

Samples collected with: Dedicaled Dy, fe b

Sample color: Udonr” 0dbr: N~

Description of sediment in sample: NeAs

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivity
] (AL TAL LY
< Qz_l—_l__ﬁ E_._Q_\ c% g
3 TR . _ 1001
1 b R S VA (02}

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample  # of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis

s 2 40wl Vors  H{ Yy Tehgfsrec/ wyse
V4 Y0 m| ok s He " 4o '
' HC
i

[ Anbrc L T-0
| 2 S e v B30

%

AT Y AT A T, S [ N .~ P -
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